

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CEDAR POINT NURSERY  
and FOWLER PACKING COMPANY, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, in her official capacity as Chair  
of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board; et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

HOWARD A. SAGASER  
IAN B. WIELAND  
Sagaser, Watkins &  
& Wieland PC  
5260 North Palm Avenue,  
Suite 400  
Fresno, California 93704  
Telephone: (559) 421-7000  
has@sw2law.com  
ian@sw2law.com

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON  
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF  
WENCONG FA\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
JThompson@pacificlegal.org  
DSchiff@pacificlegal.org  
WFa@pacificlegal.org  
CKieser@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

I. The Parties’ Disagreement on the  
Merits Underscores the Need for This  
Court’s Review ..... 1

II. The Panel Decision Created a Clear Circuit  
Split on the Question Presented ..... 6

III. This Case Presents a Clean Vehicle To Resolve  
the Question Presented ..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 11

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	7, 8
<i>Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	4, 8
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	3
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 862 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2017), <i>rev’d on</i> <i>other grounds</i> by 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	8, 10
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	11
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	1, 2, 5, 6
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of</i> <i>New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	5
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land &amp; Hotel Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922) .....	8

*PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins*,  
447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....3

*Surfside Colony, Ltd. v. Cal. Coastal  
Comm'n*,  
226 Cal. App. 3d 1260 (1991) .....4, 11

*Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v.  
Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency*,  
535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....5

**Statutes**

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 20900(e)(1)(c) .....4

Cal. Lab. Code Ann. § 1156.5 .....4
